
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 30 November 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence 

session with Trade unions and employee representatives 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 29)  

Andy Warnock, Wales and South West England Regional Officer, Musicians' 

Union 

Simon Curtis, National and Regional Official, Wales and South West England, 

Equity 

Carwyn Donovan, Wales Negotiations Officer, Broadcasting, Entertainment, 

Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU) 

 

Research brief 

Consultation response from Musicians' Union 

Consultation response from Equity 

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence 

session with screen industries organisations 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 30 - 36)  

Pauline Burt, Chief Executive Officer, Ffilm Cymru Wales 

Gabriella Ricci, Production Executive, Bad Wolf Studios 

Allison Dowzell, Managing Director, Screen Alliance Wales 

Richard Pring, Founder & Director, Wales Interactive 

 

Consultation response from Ffilm Cymru Wales 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding 

scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the First Minister regarding the Second Additional Protocol to the Council of 

Europe Convention on Cybercrime 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Welsh 

Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

4.4 Additional information from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol following the 

evidence session on 13 October 

 (Page 44)  

4.5 Letter from Director, Creu Cymru to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding a possible take over by a commercial organisation of St 

David's Hall in Cardiff 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.40)   

6 Private debrief 

(11.40-11.50)   

7 Supplementary LCM on the Online Safety Bill: Consideration of 

draft Report 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 47 - 51)  

8 Consideration of draft Terms of Reference for future inquiry into 

Wales-Ireland relations 

(12.00-12.20) (Pages 52 - 59)  

9 Consideration of draft correspondence 

(12.20-12.30) (Pages 60 - 61)  

Draft letter to the First Minister 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Musicians’ Union evidence 30 September 2022 

Introduction 
The Musicians’ Union (MU) is the trade union for musicians in the UK, with over 32,000 
members working in all sectors of the music business. 

What is the current health of the sector’s workforce, including the impacts of the pandemic, 
Brexit, and the cost of living crisis? Have workers left the sector, and what impact has this 
had? 

Many musicians are currently in an extremely difficult position due to a combination of 
factors, any one of which would be problematic on its own, but which are now affecting the 
creative industries at the same time. 

Firstly, over a decade of austerity has had a significant impact on musicians and the music 
industry. Public funding cuts combined with a decline in living standards and 
[...]


  
There is a general challenge in terms of securing enough teaching staff that can speak Welsh, and 
that challenge is highlighted when dealing with specific specialties, e.g. ALN specialists or science 
teachers. Our opinion as a college is that there is a need to significantly expand the number of 
teachers that are trained through the medium of Welsh, and to develop additional specific initiatives 
to support the growth of the profession in areas where numbers are particularly limited. 
  
On a wider issue, the process of re-accrediting Teacher Training Centres is about to start, and I 
would suggest that this is a very good opportunity to set a more robust framework in terms of Welsh 
medium training; and training for those that currently wish to work in the English medium sector 
where there is an urgent need to support and significantly improve their language skills. 
  
Regards 
  
Dafydd 
 _______________ 
Dr Dafydd Trystan 
Registrar 
Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 4.4



 
 

Yn Gosod y Llwyfan I’r Celfyddydau Perfformio yng Nghymru 
 

Setting the Stage for the Performing Arts in Wales 
 
 

Blwch S.B. 242/P.O. Box 242, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion  SY23 9AX 

T  01970 822222  E  post@creucymru.com   W  creucymru.com 
Cwmni Cyfyngedig trwy warant / Company Limited by Guarantee:  05125340 
Rhif Cofrestru TAW / VAT Registration No. 939 2518 95 
Rhif Elusen Gofrestredig / Registered Charity No. 1135304 

24th November 2022 
 
Annwyl / Dear Delyth 
 
I hope this letter finds you well. 
 
I’m writing to you regarding the recent news about St David’s Hall in Cardiff and a possible take over 
by a commercial organisation.  
 
St David’s Hall is a long-standing member of Creu Cymru and a member of hynt, the national access 
scheme for theatres and arts centres in Wales and therefore I’m writing to you to express my 
concerns about the potential future operations.  
 
Cardiff Council have announced in the press this week that they are taking 
[...]
minimal consultation and without robust investigation into alternative 
opportunities of securing funding for a suitable future of the National Concert Hall of Wales. 
 
I believe that the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 
Committee should be looking at the speed at which this momentous decision regarding Cardiff’s and 
indeed Wales’ cultural offer, with minimal consultation and without robust investigation into 
alternative opportunities of securing funding for a suitable future of the National Concert Hall of 
Wales. 
 
Diolch am eich amser.  
Yn gywir / Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Louise Miles-Payne  
Cyfarwyddwr, Creu Cymru  
Director, Creu Cymru
 

Pack Page 46

mailto:post@creucymru.com


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session with Trade unions and employee representatives
	Consultation response from Musicians' Union
	Consultation response from Equity

	3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session with screen industries organisations
	4.1 Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the First Minister regarding the Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime
	4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.4 Additional information from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol following the evidence session on 13 October
	4.5 Letter from Director, Creu Cymru to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding a possible take over by a commercial organisation of St David's Hall in Cardiff
	7 Supplementary LCM on the Online Safety Bill: Consideration of draft Report
	8 Consideration of draft Terms of Reference for future inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations
	9 Consideration of draft correspondence





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 November 
2022
Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.09

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/13028

Hybrid
------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair)

Hefin David MS

Alun Davies MS

Heledd Fychan MS

Tom Giffard MS

Carolyn Thomas MS

Witnesses:

Carwyn Donovan, Broadcasting, Entertainment, 
Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU)

Andy Warnock, Musicians’ Union

Simon Curtis, Equity

Siân Gale, CULT Cymru

Pauline Burt, Ffilm Cymru

Gabriella Ricci, Bad Wolf Studios

Allison Dowzell, Screen Alliance Wales

http://senedd.tv/


Richard Pring, Wales Interactive

Committee Staff:

Lleu Williams (Clerk)

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser)

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Rhun Davies (Researcher)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.

2 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session 
with Trade unions and employee representatives 

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Musicians' Union; Equity; 
Broadcasting, Entertainment, Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU); and CULT 
Cymru (Creative Unions Learning Together).

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to request additional information relating to the 
session, and with any questions that were not reached.

3 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Evidence session 
with screen industries organisations 

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Ffilm Cymru Wales; Bad 
Wolf Studios; Screen Alliance Wales; and Wales Interactive.

4 Papers to note 

4.1 The papers were noted.



4.2 The Committee agreed to write to Cardiff Council and the Arts Council of Wales 
regarding the future of St David’s Hall in Cardiff.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of this meeting 

5.1 The Motion was agreed.

6 Private debrief 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

7 Supplementary LCM on the Online Safety Bill: Consideration of draft 
Report 

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the Report as drafted.

8 Consideration of draft Terms of Reference for future inquiry into 
Wales-Ireland relations 

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft Terms of Reference.

9 Consideration of draft correspondence 

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the correspondence as drafted.


